Prepayments, deposits and other receivables – 20,720 20,720

Net assets – 20,720 20,720

SGD USD Total

Group $’000 $’000 $’000

2018

Cash and short-term deposits 43,396 10,141 53,537

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 3 – 3

Other payables and accruals (1,233) – (1,233)

Loans and borrowings (121,641) – (121,641)

Net (liabilities)/assets (79,475) 10,141 (69,334)

SGD USD Total

Trust $’000 $’000 $’000

2018

Cash and short-term deposits 32,866 – 32,866

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 40,594 – 40,594

Other payables and accruals (1,233) – (1,233)

Loans and borrowings (121,641) – (121,641)

Net liabilities (49,414) – (49,414)

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2019

Annual Report 2019SASSEUR REIT172

20. Financial risk management (continued)

 Market risk (continued)

 Foreign currency risk (continued)

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’ and Trust’s total return before tax to a
reasonably possible change in the SGD and USD exchange rates against the functional currency of the
companies within the Group, with all other variables held constant.

Increase/(decrease)
in total return before tax

Group Trust

2019 2019

$’000 $’000

SGD - strengthened by 5% 75 –

SGD - weakened by 5% (75) –

USD - strengthened by 5% 151 1,036

USD - weakened by 5% (151) (1,036)

Increase/(decrease)
in total return before tax

Group Trust

2018 2018

$’000 $’000

SGD - strengthened by 5% (3,974) (2,471)

SGD - weakened by 5% 3,974 2,471

USD - strengthened by 5% 507 –

USD - weakened by 5% (507) –

 At 31 December 2019, the group has a foreign currency forward contract with notional amount of $11.0
million (2018: Nil) to hedge the cash fl ows of the Group’s investments in PRC. The Group designates the foreign
currency forward contract as cash fl ow hedge which was assessed to be highly effective. An unrealised loss of
$57,000 (2018: Nil) was included in hedging reserve in Unitholders’ funds in respect of the contract.

 Interest rate risk

 The Group has fi xed-rate onshore term loans and 50% of the offshore term loan has been hedged using
fl oating-for-fi xed interest rate swap. The total borrowings carrying fi xed-rate interest after hedging, amounted

[…]

reports, the Manager has exercised its judgment and is satisfi ed that the valuation methods and
estimates used are refl ective of the current market conditions.

  The fair value measurement for investment properties has been categorised under Level 3 of the fair
value hierarchy based on the inputs to the valuation technique used.

  The following table shows the Group’s valuation technique used in measuring the fair value of
investment properties, as well as the signifi cant unobservable inputs used:

Valuation techniques
Signifi cant

unobservable inputs

Inter-relationship between
key unobservable inputs and

fair value measurement

Discounted cash fl ow approach Discount rates range from 10.0%
to 12.0% (2018: 9.5% to 11.5%)
per annum

Higher discount rate would
result in a lower fair value, while
lower rate would result in a
higher fair value.

Price per square feet of $14
to $65 (2018: $25 to $59) per
annum

Higher rental rate would result in
a higher fair value, while lower
rate would result in a lower fair
value.

  The table below presents the sensitivity of the fair value of investment properties to changes in the
most signifi cant assumptions underlying the valuation:

Group

2019 2018

$’000 $’000

Fair value of investment properties as at 31 December

Increase in discount rate of 25 basis points (35,925) (35,181)

Decrease in discount rate of 25 basis points 37,401 36,429

Increase in price per square foot of 25 basis points 25,156 37,551

Decrease in price per square foot of 25 basis points (25,156) (37,551)

  Movements in Level 3 assets and liabilities measured at fair value

  The reconciliation for investment properties measured at fair value based on signifi cant unobservable
inputs (Level 3) is disclosed in Note 4.

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2019

Annual Report 2019SASSEUR REIT178

21. Fair values of assets and liabilities (continued)

 (d) Level 3 fair value measurements (continued)

  Valuation policies and procedures

  For all signifi cant fi nancial reporting valuations using valuation models and signifi cant unobservable
inputs, it is the Group’s policy to engage external valuation experts who possess the relevant credentials